2. Log prices are attached and harvest costs deducted to arrive at a revenue flow
3. Future costs including the notional rental are deducted from these revenues

and pre-tax cash flow is constructed

4. The resulting pre-tax cash flow is converted to post-tax cashflow and

discounted at 8 percent.  This produces the forest value.

The annual cash flows associated with the forestry management strategy agreed

between TDC and PF Olsen & Company Ltd have been computed using the

Woodstock Forest Simulator Software.  To satisfy the requirements of Woodstock

each crop type is set up as a table with columns detailing areas, yields, and

costs/revenues for each age class.

 The value of TDC‟s Forest Estate as at 1 July 2006 is assessed to be:

Item Value ($m)

Tree Crop Value (Radiata Pine & D. Fir) 14.012

Cupressus Stands 0.023

TOTAL 14.035

PF Olsen & Company Ltd have conducted sensitivity analysis testing on the Tree

Crop Value (Radiata Pine and Douglas Fir) for changes in log prices and discount

rate.

The following table shows the effect on the tree crop value of varying the discount

rate and log prices.

Sensitivity of Tree Crop Value to Changes in Log Prices and Discount Rate ($m)

+10% Base Price -10%

7% 19.968 16.293 12.614

8% 17.424 14.012 10.816

9% 14.947 12.149 9.348

Log PricesDiscount

Rate

As can be seen by the above table, if we assume the same discount rate, if log prices

increase 10% over the base price used in the 1 July 2006 valuation then the forest

value increases by $3.412m to $17.424m.

Assuming the same log base price, if the discount rate decreases by 1 percent (that is,

the risk involved in investing in forestry decreases) then the forest value will increase

by $2.281m to $16.293.

 25

Therefore, the forest value is very sensitive to changes in log prices and risk rate.  The

risk rate of forestry investment based on recent forestry purchases has been